employees hired on or after the fifteenth (15th) day of the 
month, their anniversary date will be the closest pay 
period start dates of the following month. 

(b) A part-time employee’s basic rate of pay will be advanced 

to the next higher basic rate of pay following one thousand 
eight hundred twenty-one point two-five (1,821.25) hours 
worked and paid at the employee’s basic rate of pay. 

8.3 When an employee is transferred to a classification with a higher 

rate of pay, they shall be advanced to the rate of pay on the 
higher classification which is next higher than their current rate

[...]

(b) When an employee picks up Relief Shifts in a lower 

classification they shall be paid at the top rate of pay in 
that classification for the entire shift. 

8.5 Relief employees shall be eligible to advance to the next higher 

basic rate of pay following one thousand eight hundred twenty-
one point two-five (1,821.25) hours worked and paid at the 
employee’s basic rate of pay. 

8.6 There shall be a two (2) week pay period for all employees.  

Wednesday shall be considered the first day of the work week. 
In the event that the Employer changes the pay period or work

[...]

All meetings called by the Employer to which the employee(s) is 
required to attend shall be considered as time worked and paid 
at the appropriate straight time or overtime rate.  

Article 21 – Probationary Period 

21.1 (a) An employee shall serve a single probationary period of 

five hundred five (505) regular hours worked, exclusive of 
overtime hours and training hours, for each period of 
continuous employment not interrupted by illness, injury, 
leave of absence, termination, or dismissal. 

(b) During the probationary period, the employee may be

[...]

When these factors are considered equal by the 
Employer, seniority shall be the deciding factor. 

22.7 (a) When an employee is appointed to a vacancy in 

accordance with Article 22.5 above, such appointment 
shall be on a trial basis. The employee shall serve a trial 
period of five hundred five (505) regular hours worked, in 
which to demonstrate the ability to fill the new position 
satisfactorily. The trial period may be extended by the 
number of working hours absent for any reason during the 
trial period. During the trial period, the employee may